## CITY OF BUCHANAN COUNTY OF BERRIEN, STATE OF MICHIGAN RESOLUTION NO. 2021.05/225

## **RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR TAP GRANT APPLICATIONFOR THE CITY OF BUCHANAN**

Minutes of a special meeting of the City Commission of the City of Buchanan, Berrien County, Michigan held in Buchanan City Hall, 302 N. Redbud Trail, in said City, on Monday, May 10. 2021 at 7:00 p.m.

PRESENT:Commissioners Denison, Downey, Money, Swem and WeedonABSENT:None

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Commissioner and supported by Commissioner

WHEREAS, the City of Buchanan supports the submission of an application for the FY 2023 Michigan Department of Transportation, Transportation Alternative Program (TAP) for the Schirmer Parkway Non-motorized Trail Project.

WHEREAS, the City of Buchanan is hereby making a financial commitment to the Schirmer Parkway Nonmotorized Trail Project to secure and commit the required matching funds for a TAP statewide grant request at \$131,000.00 and TAP NATS grant request at \$123,660.00 for a total construction budget of \$425,000.00 in 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Buchanan hereby authorizes the City Manager to submit a FY 2023 Michigan Department of Transportation, Transportation Alternative Program for the Schirmer Parkway Non-motorized Trail Project and further resolves to make available its financial obligation, during the 2023-2024 fiscal year.

AYES:Commissioners Denison, Downey, Money, Swem and WeedonNAYS:NoneABSENTNone

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

Sean Denison, Mayor

Barbara A Pitcher, City Clerk

## CERTIFICATION

The foregoing resolution was certified at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Buchanan, Michigan, held on Monday, May 10. 2021 at 7:00 p.m.

Barbara A Pitcher, City Clerk